H*/*G.BBBR..BH
# " KFH H
Y4 < HA H

EEE:=«@<1E5;<;* ,<:

$"& H
47 HH>>.2HAA4AAL>>4H
4 Y*4 4 4
4 4 4
4 )1342,$)* 0" +#&/04%)"4--+4

“4-), 8--+48&&1)," 4

I)*&(+( . % WS$ ! o & "- _# & | $ /]
06 =k 16 70 " L( K
R
(e Q&A% L ETE AEAS (= ( Y (
Woreeww (= G-=(
B (S %%(
4 4 4 4 4

==?<DB¥BB:#H;CB/AKBB . HH+?C*?GH H..B4;2

4 4

4

'3.H<:4;*B4,2H4BB4.AR.A.;BAH2Hd=<A9HB/[H14,*2-AH
AB¥ILHH :4AAA4A<; ,XAAHK- . ?*B4K;: HMAA4<;,2AB?HI{B5 8;H
*==?2<B3AY *BOH 14 EXCOH-H==?<=74*B .

'3.H<?BB3<?4BCGHMHB<H=B4¥%;HH.*A. R2?..:.;BAIRH?64;2
4, H HB<tH474B3I BB ;A2D;,.«D*BBHH*7;,CBBB*,3/[<HA.
#<?BB3<?4BGAAS<;,RAAKH-.?*BABIBHHA . X;:H .;BABI<


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82851415951?pwd=VGZpLy9MaWI3U2lJUUNpbTF4QmRTQT09

Port Authority Agenda
April 14, 2022

Page 2

the Lease and Option Agreements. If Commissioners concur, a motion to
authorize the execution of the amendments would be appropriate.

First Amendment to 998 Riverview Drive Lease (West Dock)

The Construction of the west dock was not complete and therefore the lessee,
C.D. Terminal LLC was unable to utilize the dock in March. The lease was to
commence on March 1, 2022. Staff met with the operator and they are
requesting an adjustment to the March 2022 rent only. If Commissioners
concur, a motion to authorize the execution of the amendment, would be
appropriate.

4. NEW BUSINESS

A. Proposed Purchase of Property - 67 Main Street/58 Johnson Street

The Port Authority previously approved proceeding with negotiating the
purchase of property at their October 2021 meeting. Staff will present the
details of the proposed purchase to the Commissioners. After review and
discussion, a motion to approve the resolution for the purchase of property
would be appropriate. In addition, authorizing the execution of the fiber optic
license agreement, would be appropriate.

Consent 890 Riverview Drive

C.D. Terminal LLC leases property from the Port Authority of Winona.
Consent is necessary when placing structures on the property. If
Commissioners concur, a motion to authorize the President and Executive
Secretary to execute the Letter of Consent would be appropriate.

DEED — Reuse of Revolving Loan Fund Dollars

A law was passed that allows local governments to retain a portion of State
MIF (Minnesota Investment Fund) dollars which are in the State RLF Fund
922 of the Port Authority. Staff recommends allocating $100,000 in State
RLF Funds be used. Transferred will be $80,000 to the Port Local Revolving
Loan Fund and $20,000 would be transferred to DEED. If Commissioner's
concur with the staff recommendation, a motion to proceed with presenting
the information for the City Council’s consideration and would be appropriate.

DEED Clean-up Grant for 60 Main

The Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development
offers a program entitled the Contamination Clean-up Grant. The purpose is
to address environmental concerns while promoting redevelopment and
increasing the tax base. The site at 60 Main, proposed for development could
utilize the program for necessary clean-up identified in environmental reports.
A resolution to authorize applying for the funding is attached for your review




Port Authority Agenda
April 14, 2022
Page 3

and consideration. If Commissioners concur, a motion to approve the
resolution, would be appropriate.

5. FINANCIAL REPORTS

6. ADJOURNMENT




PORT AUTHORITY AGENDA ITEM

AGENDA ITEM: 1. Approval of Minutes

DATE: April 14, 2022

ATTACHMENT: Minutes

Following are the minutes from the February 10, 2022 meeting for Commissioners
review and approval.




PORT AUTHORITY OF WINONA MINUTES

DATE: February 10, 2022

PRESENT: President Cichanowski, Commissioners: Gorman, Borzyskowski,
Alexander, and Lucas

ABSENT: Commissioners Johnson and Hansen and Interim Executive

Secretary Chad Ubl

STAFF PRESENT: Director of Community Development Lucy McMartin, Development

Coordinator Nick Larson, and Finance Director Jessica Wojahn

1. CALL TO ORDER — APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The meeting was called to order at 4:00 PM by President Cichanowski. A motion
was made by Commissioner Alexander and seconded by Commissioner
Borzyskowski to approve the January 13, 2022 minutes. The motion carried with
all Commissioners present voting aye.

2. REMARKS BY PRESIDENT

None.

3. OLD BUSINESS

A.

Certificate of Compliance and Completion—169 N. Baker Street
Director of Community Development Lucy McMartin noted the Port Authority
worked with Winona County to convey the property at 169 N. Baker Street to
Habitat for Humanity. Ms. McMartin noted Habitat completed the four
bedroom, 2-story, 1500 square feet home and has requested a Certificate of
Compliance and Completion as required in the Quit Claim Deed.

Ms. McMartin noted that 169 N. Baker Street is one of two parcels the Port
Authority conveyed to Habitat and the second home will begin construction in
2022.

A motion was made by Commissioner Alexander, and seconded by
Commissioner Borzyskowski, to authorize the President and Interim
Executive Secretary to execute the Certificate of Compliance and Completion.
All Commissioners present voted aye.

Update on Lease Agreement—165 West Second Street with Winona
County

Ms. McMartin referenced the lease agreement provided to the
Commissioners. Ms. McMartin noted the Winona County Attorney requested
changes relative to the previous lease version presented for the
Commissioners’ consideration.




PORT AUTHORITY MINUTES
FEBRUARY 10, 2022

PAGE 2

Ms. McMartin stated the majority of the changes are related to insurance
liability and the portion of the parking lot the City is going to use. Ms.
McMartin noted changes on page 3, paragraph f; pages 7 & 8, paragraph c;
and page 10, paragraph 19.1.

Ms. McMartin stated the Winona County Board will review the lease at one of
their February meetings.

A motion was made by Commissioner Lucas and seconded by Commissioner
Alexander, to accept the amended lease agreement. All Commissioners
present voted aye.

4. NEW BUSINESS

A. Paul Bruhn Historic Revitalization Grants Program

Mr. Larson noted the Community Development Department is applying to the
National Parks Service for $750,000 to rehabilitate eight to twelve historic
properties in the two Downtown Historic Districts.

Mr. Larson stated the competitive grant applications are due February 22
and awards will be announced in August. The grant period will be for three
years, and any properties receiving grant funding need to have National,
State, or local historic significance, along with approval from the HPC, SHPO,
and the National Parks Service.

Mr. Larson noted that as part of the application, it is highly recommended to
include Letters of Support and asked the Port Authority to support the
application by providing a Letter of Support, as the City Council and HPC
have.

Commissioner Lucas asked who would be overseeing the choice of
applicants. Mr. Larson noted a Review Committee would be assembled with
volunteer representation from the Port Authority, City Council, HPC, Winona
Main Street, and the Chamber of Commerce.

President Cichanowski asked how the grant application is coming along. Mr.
Larson noted the application is nearing completion and the application is
currently under review by the State Historical Preservation Office as required
by the National Park Service.

A motion was made by Commissioner Alexander, and seconded by
Commissioner Borzyskowski, to authorize the President and Interim
Executive Secretary to execute the Letter of Support. All Commissioners
present voted aye.



PORT AUTHORITY MINUTES
FEBRUARY 10, 2022
PAGE 3

B. Appointment of Nominating Committee
President Cichanowski appointed Commissioners Lucas and Borzyskowski to
the Nominating Committee.

Informational item/no vote required.

5. FINANCIAL REPORT
Mr. Larson referenced the Port Revolving Loan and COVID-19 Loan Reports in
the agenda packet.

Mr. Larson noted Federal Fund 921 provided a $300,000 loan to Metro Plains.
Mr. Larson stated Fund 922 is the State Revolving Loan and all loan recipients
are current on their loan payments and one recipient will be paying off the
balance of their loan in February.

Mr. Larson noted the Port made a $58,500 loan to The Garage and part of the
loan was made from Fund 922 and a portion from Fund 923—the Port’s Local
Revolving Loan Fund. Mr. Larson stated The Garage is also current.

Mr. Larson stated the Port Authority created a Covid-19 Emergency Loan
Program to assist businesses due to the impacts of Covid-19. Mr. Larson noted
twenty-six loans (26) were made and all the businesses are current on their
payments with the exception of one (1) business.

Commissioner Borzyskowski asked the status of the loan for BCS. Mr. Larson
noted the Port has not officially made the loan to BCS. Mr. Larson noted Port
staff is in regular communication with BCS and BCS is reviewing the terms of the
MIF Loan, which is tied to the Port Loan to make sure they reach all of their
goals, as BCS has been affected by supply chain and hiring constraints.

Mr. Larson noted staff is still working with BCS and recently filed their annual MIF
report to MN DEED, which noted they have hired over seventy (70) of the one-
hundred seventeen (117) positions needed to meet their goals.

Ms. McMartin noted the cash balance of Fund 923 on page twelve of the
Financial Report. Ms. McMartin noted there are many grant opportunities and
some of the grants require matching funds and some of the cash balance in Fund
923 may be allocated as match.

President Cichanowski asked what type of loans or grants would the funds be
used for. Ms. McMartin noted the Main Street Economic Revitalization Program
funded through DEED. Ms. McMartin stated DEED only funded eight (8)
applications in their first round. Ms. McMartin stated Port staff is working with the
Chamber to submit an application to DEED for the second round of the Main
Street Economic Revitalization Program.



PORT AUTHORITY MINUTES
FEBRUARY 10, 2022
PAGE 4

Finance Director Jessica Wojahn stated the $400,000 in Accounts Receivable
noted on page one of the Financial Report is related to the Commercial Harbor
Project and will be transferred to the Commercial Harbor Funds once the funds
are received.

President Cichanowski asked the status of the project. Mr. Larson stated
Michels Construction has completed the construction of the dock wall and
whalers, and once the weather warms up they will return to finish back-filling and
compacting the site, along with installing two more kevels. Mr. Larson
summarized that the project is 90% complete.

ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Commissioner Borzyskowski and seconded by
Commissioner Lucas to adjourn the meeting. All Commissioners present voted
aye. The meeting was adjourned at 4:19 pm.

Nick Larson Mike Cichanowski
Development Coordinator President



oAV B 3]OA ON 9JOA ON 2y oAy 2 sl aky ohy seoan
juasqy juasqy jussqy juasqy juasqy juasqy juasqy uasueH
aky 3JOA ON 9JOA ON 9Av B sl 2Av B 2 2AY B sl 9Ay 8 ;1 lapuexa]y
aAy B ;| 9JOA ON 9JOA ON 24y 8 puZ aky oAy B puZ 2Av 3 iz | Dismoyshziog
ohy 9)JOA ON 9JOA ON oy aly aly ahky ueulo9
juesqy juasqy juasqy juasqy juasqy juasqQy juasqy uosuyor
ahy @JOA ON 9JOA ON aky aky aky aky psmoueysid
puo2ag
yHoday sajjiuwod juel ‘M 591 10} | Jaeg ‘N 691 | ¢} Arenuep
juswiuinolpy [eroueui BupeuiwoN | uynig |ned | juswsaiby | uonsidwo)n saynui aweN
jo oseaT] joouendwion | jo jeaosddy
juauiuioddy ajepdn 40 "H3)

2202 ‘01 A¥vNyg3d
133HS 3LOA ANV T1VO T10d
VNONIM 40 ALIHOHLNY 1¥0d




PORT AUTHORITY AGENDA ITEM

AGENDA ITEM: 3. A. Nominating Committee Report

DATE: April 14, 2022

The Nominating Committee is presenting a proposed slate of officers and staff for
Commissioners’ consideration. The Committee presents the following officers and
staff:

Current Officers:

President Mike Cichanowski
Vice President Dana Johnson
Treasurer Mike Hansen
Executive Secretary Chad Ubl
Director of Community Development Lucy McMartin
Development Coordinator Nick Larson
Director of Finance Jessica Wojahn
City Engineer Ryan Meiners

If the Commissioners concur, a motion to approve the slate of officers would be
appropriate.



PORT AUTHORITY AGENDA ITEM

AGENDA ITEM: 3. B. Amendment to Extend Lease and Option for 102 Walnut

DATE: April 14, 2022

ATTACHMENT: Second Amendment to Lease Agreement & Option
Agreement

Background:

In 2018, the Port Authority entered into a Lease Agreement and Option Agreement
with 102 Walnut Winona LLC for the parking lot at 167 East Second owned by the
Port Authority of Winona. The property was to provide parking to facilitate the
extensive renovation of a building located at 102 Walnut Street.

On June 10, 2021, the Port Authority and 102 Walnut Winona LLC amended the
Lease Agreement and Option Agreement to extend the expiration date to June 30,
2022. As this date approaches, the developer has requested an extension.

Status:

The build out of the property has taken longer than anticipated largely due to the
COVID-19 Pandemic. 102 Walnut Winona LLC has requested a Second Amendment
to extend on the Lease Agreement and Option Agreement to purchase the parking lot
for one-year; expiring June 30, 2023. Attached for Port Authority Commissioners’
consideration are the amendments.

Requested Action:

If Commissioners concur, a motion to authorize the President and Executive
Secretary to execute the amendments would be appropriate.




SECOND ADMENDMENT TO OPTION AGREEMENT DATED JULY 1, 2018

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO OPTION AGREEMENT (the “Second
Amendment”) is made this _ day of , 2022, by and between the Port Authority
of Winona, a body politic and corporate under the laws of the State of Minnesota (the
“Authority™), and 102 Walnut Winona LLC, a limited liability company under the laws of the
State of Delaware (the “Grantee™); (collectively referred to herein as the “parties™).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2018, Authority and Grantee entered into an Option Agreement
for the purchase/sale of the Optioned Property legally described therein (the “Option
Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Option Agreement provides for three separate Option Terms,
respectively, with the Third Option Term expiring on June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2021, Authority and Grantee entered into a First Amendment to
Option Agreement (the “First Amendment”) providing for a Fourth Option Term expiring on
June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, Grantee has been unable to
complete certain improvements to its property located adjacent to the Optioned Property and has
requested an amendment of the Option Agreement and First Amendment to add an additional
Fifth Option Term, which may be exercised until June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the parties now accordingly desire to amend the Option Agreement and First
Amendment as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 16.d. of the Option Agreement and for
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties
agree the Option Agreement and First Amendment are hereby amended as follows (new
language is underlined; deleted language is lined out; sections which are not proposed to be
amended are omitted):

1. Amendment. That numbered paragraph 2 of the Option Agreement is amended as
follows:

OPTION TERM(S). The second option term (“Second Option Term”) shall commence
as of the date hereof and shall terminate June 30, 2019. The second option term (“Second
Option Term”) shall commence on July 1, 2019, and shall terminate on June 30, 2020.
The third option term (“Third Option Term”) shall commence on July 1, 2020, and shall
terminate on June 30, 2021. The fourth option term (“Fourth Option Term”) shall
commence on July 1, 2021, and shall terminate on June 30, 2022. The fifth option term
(“Fifth Option Term”) shall commence on July 1, 2022, and shall terminate on June 30,




2023. The option to purchase provided in this Agreement may net be exercised as
provided herein.

Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything to the contrary in this Agreement, in the event
that the Lease Agreement between the Authority and 102 Walnut Winona LLC on the
above-described Optioned Property is under an event of default that is not cured to the
satisfaction of the Authority or is otherwise canceled, terminated or not renewed as
provided therein for any reason, this Option Agreement shall be automatically terminated
at the same time as the Lease Agreement and be null and void and of no force and effect.
The option to purchase provided in this Agreement may not be exercised during any
period of notice of default and cure or termination as provided in the Lease Agreement
between the parties hereto.

. Amendment. That numbered paragraph 3 of the Option Agreement is amended as
follows:

OPTION PAYMENT(S). The Authority hereby acknowledges the receipt of the sum of
$3,000.00 (the “Second Option Payment”). The Second Option Payment shall continue
the Option until the end of the Second Option Term defined above. If 102 Walnut
Winona LLC elects to extend the Option Term, 102 Walnut Winona LL.C shall pay to the
Authority the sum of $3,000.00 (the “Second Option Payment™) on or before February 1,
2019. Payment of the Second Option Payment shall continue the Option until the end of
the Second Option Term defined above. If 102 Walnut Winona LLC elects to extend the
Second Option Term, 102 Walnut Winona LLC shall pay to the Authority the sum of
$3,000.00 (the “Third Option Payment”) on or before February 1, 2020. Payment of the
Third Option Payment shall continue the Option until the end of the Third Option Term
defined above. If 102 Walnut Winona LLC elects to extend the Third Option Term, 102
Walnut Winona LLC shall pay to the Authority the sum of $3,000.00 (the “Fourth Option
Payment”) on or before June 25, 2021. Payment of the Fourth Option Payment shall
continue the Option until the end of the Fourth Option Term defined above. If 102
Walnut Winona LLC elects to extend the Fourth Option Term, 102 Walnut Winona LLC
shall pay to the Authority the sum of $3,000.00 (the “Fifth Option Payment™) on or
before June 25, 2022. Payment of the Fifth Option Payment shall continue the Option
until the end of the Fifth Option Term defined above. If the Option granted herein is
exercised by 102 Walnut Winona LLC prior to the end of the Feurth Fifth Option Term,
all Option Payment(s) shall be applied towards the purchase price defined below, The
Option Payment(s) shall not be refundable if the Option is not exercised by 102 Walnut
Winona LLC.

. Ratification. Except as provided herein, all provisions of the Option Agreement and First
Amendment are ratified and confirmed by both parties.

. Recitals. The recitals hereto are made a part hereof.

. Authorized Signatories. The parties each represent and warrant to the other that (1) the
persons signing this document are authorized signatories for the entities represented, and




(2) no further approvals, actions or ratifications are needed for the full enforceability of
this document against it; each party indemnifies and holds the other harmless against any
breach of the foregoing representation and warranty.

Execution. This Second Amendment may be executed simultaneously in two or more
counterparts that, when taken together, shall be deemed an original and constitute one

and the same document.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment on the
date and year second above written.

PORT AUTHORITY OF WINONA

By:
Michael Cichanowski, Its President
By:
Chad Ubl, Its Executive Secretary
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF WINONA )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,

2022, by Michael Cichanowski, as President, and Chad Ubl, as Executive Secretary, for and on
behalf of the Port Authority of Winona, a body politic and corporate under the laws of the State
of Minnesota.

Notary Public



102 WALNUT WINONA LLC

By:
Peter Shortridge, Its Chief Manager
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF WINONA )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,

2022, by Peter Shortridge, as Chief Manager, for and on behalf of 102 Walnut Winona LLC, a
limited liability company under the laws of the State of Delaware.

Notary Public



SECOND ADMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT DATED JULY 1, 2018

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the “Second Amendment”)
is made this _ day of , 2022, by and between the Port Authority of Winona, a
body politic and corporate under the laws of the State of Minnesota (the “Authority”), and 102
Walnut Winona LLC, a limited liability company under the laws of the State of Delaware (the
“Tenant”); (collectively referred to herein as the “parties”™).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2018, Authority and Tenant entered into a Lease Agreement for
property located at 167 East Second Street for the purpose of Tenant improving the existing
parking lot and providing parking to facilitate the renovation of a building located at 102 Walnut
Street as well to serve other buildings adjacent to the Property owned by Tenant with parking of
motor vehicles and pedestrian access (the “Lease Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for additional one-year extensions in section 3
thereof, but will nonetheless expire on June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2021, Authority and Tenant entered into a First Amendment to
Lease Agreement (the “First Amendment”) providing for an extension of the Lease Agreement
Term an additional year expiring on June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, Tenant has been unable to
complete the above-mentioned improvements and has requested an extension of the Lease
Agreement for an additional year; and

WHEREAS, the parties now accordingly desire to amend the Lease Agreement as
provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 17.d. of the Lease Agreement and for valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as
follows:

1. Extension. Notwithstanding Section 3 of the Lease Agreement, the Term of the Lease
Agreement and First Amendment are hereby amended to extend the expiration date
thereof from June 30, 2022 until June 30, 2023.

2. Ratification. Except as provided herein, all provisions of the Lease Agreement are
ratified and confirmed by both parties.

3. Recitals. The recitals hereto are made a part hereof.
4. Authorized Signatories. The parties each represent and warrant to the other that (1) the

persons signing this document are authorized signatories for the entities represented, and
(2) no further approvals, actions or ratifications are needed for the full enforceability of

1



this document against it; each party indemnifies and holds the other harmless against any
breach of the foregoing representation and warranty.

Execution. This Second Amendment may be executed simultaneously in two or more

counterparts that, when taken together, shall be deemed an original and constitute one
and the same document.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment on the
date and year second above written.

PORT AUTHORITY OF WINONA

By:
Michael Cichanowski, Its President
By:
Chad Ubl, Its Executive Secretary
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF WINONA )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,

2022, by Michael Cichanowski, as President, and Chad Ubl, as Executive Secretary, for and on
behalf of the Port Authority of Winona, a body politic and corporate under the laws of the State
of Minnesota.

Notary Public



102 WALNUT WINONA LLC

By:

Peter Shortridge, Its Chief Manager

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF WINONA )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
2022, by Peter Shortridge, as Chief Manager, for and on behalf of 102 Walnut Winona LLC, a
limited liability company under the laws of the State of Delaware.

Notary Public



PORT AUTHORITY AGENDA ITEM

AGENDA ITEM: 3. C. First Amendment to 998 Riverview Drive Lease Agreement

West Dock
DATE: April 14, 2022
ATTACHMENTS: First Amendment to Lease Agreement — West Dock

On January 13, 2022, the Port Authority Commissioners approved to enter into a 20-
year Lease Agreement for CD Terminal LLC to provide stevedore services at the
West Dock located at 998 Riverview Drive.

The terms include an “Initial Rent Payment” going toward capital improvements and
the “Basic Annual Rent” of $60,000 per year increasing 3% annually. The “Basic
Annual Rent” is paid in eight (8) equal payments; commencing March 1, 2022.

CD Terminal LLC has been unable to use the west dock during the month of March
for two reasons. First, as required by Minnesota State Statute the Minnesota
Department of Management and Budget (MMB) is to review and approve the 998
Riverview Drive Lease Agreement. The Lease Agreement was under MMB’s review
since January 7, 2022, and was approved by the Assistant Commissioner on March
18, 2022.

Additionally, the Port Authority entered into a contract with Michels Construction on
June 24, 2021, to rehabilitate the dock facility at 998 Riverview Drive. Due to staffing
shortages, supply chain constraints, and inclement weather; Michels Construction
was unable to complete the rehabilitation of the dock for the lessee, CD Terminal LLC
to access and operate the West Dock located at 998 Riverview Drive by March 1,
2022.

Due to the Lease Agreement for 998 Riverview Drive not being fully executed by
MMB on or before March 1, 2022 and CD Terminal LLC not being able to access and
operate the West Dock due to construction delays; CD Terminal LLC has requested
that the March 1, 2022 installment of $7,500.00 of the $60,000 “Basic Annual Rent”
be waived. The requested waiver of the first installment would adjust the “Basic
Annual Rent” to $52,500 and is for the year 2022 only. The first installment of the
2022 “Basic Annual Rent” commenced on April 1, 2022.

The baseline for the 2023 “Basic Annual Rent” 3% adjustment will remain at $60,000,
resulting in the 2023 “Basic Annual Rent” to be $61,800.

After review, if the Commissioners approve to adjust the “Basic Annual Rent” for only
the year 2022, a motion to authorize the President and Executive Secretary to
execute the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement for 998 Riverview Drive—
West Dock, would be appropriate.




FIRST ADMENDMENT TO
LEASE AGREEMENT — WEST DOCK

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the “First Amendment”) is
made this  day of , 2022, by and between the Port Authority of Winona, a
body politic and corporate under the laws of the State of Minnesota, (hereinafter the “Lessor” or
“Authority”), and CD Terminal LLC (formerly known as and successor in interest to CD
Corporation, and wholly owned by Enstructure LL.C), a Wisconsin limited liability company
(hereinafter the “Lessee” or “CD Terminal™); (collectively Lessor and Lessee are referred to
herein as the “parties”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on ,20 , Lessor and Lessee entered into a Lease
Agreement for the Authority owned west dock facility located at 998 Riverview Drive in the
City of Winona (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement payments were due to commence with the full execution of the
Agreement on March 1, 2022 for the Basic Annual Rent payments, but due to construction
delays, at no fault of the Authority, from the Authority’s contractor on the west dock project
improvements, Lessee has not able to access the Leased Premises and has requested an
adjustment of the first installment to the 2022 Basic Annual Rent due to the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to accordingly amend the Agreement to adjust the first
installment of the Basic Annual Rent payment for the year 2022 only.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

1. Amendment. Pursuant to paragraph 21 of the Agreement, that numbered paragraph 4.c.,
Rent, of the Agreement, is hereby modified to read as follows (new language is
underlined; deleted language is lined out; sections which are not proposed to be amended
are omitted):

c. Inaddition to the Initial Rent Payment, the Lessee shall pay the Lessor basic
annual rent (the “Basic Annual Rent”) to be paid to Lessor by Lessee, in addition
to all other Rent amounts required to be made by Lessee pursuant to this Lease.
The Basic Annual Rent shall be in the annual sum of $60,000. The Basic Annual
Rent shall be paid in monthly installments. For 2022 only, the Basic Annual Rent
shall be $52,500 with seven monthly installments thereof commencing Mareh-t;
2022 April 1, 2022 or the date upon which the Leased Premises is first accessible
to Lessee, whichever is later. In each year thereafter, t*he Basic Annual Rent
shall be paid as follows: an amount equal to 1/8th of the applicable year’s Basic
Annual Rent shall be paid, in advance, on March 1 and a like amount shall be paid
on the first day of each of the following 7 consecutive months.




Recitals. The recitals hereto are made a part hereof.

Authorized Signatories. The parties each represent and warrant to the other that (1) the
persons signing this document are authorized signatories for the entities represented, and
(2) no further approvals, actions or ratifications are needed for the full enforceability of
this document against it; each party indemnifies and holds the other harmless against any
breach of the foregoing representation and warranty.

Ratification. Except as amended herein, all provisions of the Agreement are ratified and
confirmed by the parties.

Execution. This First Amendment may be executed simultaneously in two or more
counterparts that, when taken together, shall be deemed an original and constitute one

and the same document.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this First Amendment on the day
and year first above written.

PORT AUTHORITY OF WINONA, LESSOR

By:
Michael Cichanowski
Its: President
By:
Chad Ubl
Its: Executive Secretary
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF WINONA )
On this , day of ,20 , before me, a Notary Public within

and for said County, personally appeared Michael Cichanowski and Chad Ubl, to me personally
known, who being each by me duly sworn, did say that they are respectively the President and
Executive Secretary of the Port Authority of Winona, a body politic and corporate under the laws
of the State of Minnesota, named in the foregoing instrument and that said instrument was signed
on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Commissioners and that said Michael
Cichanowski and Chad Ubl acknowledged that said instrument is the free act and deed of said
corporation.

Notary Public



CD TERMINAL LLC, LESSEE

By:
Daniel T. Nisbit
Its: President
STATE OF )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )
On this , day of ,20___, before me, a Notary Public within

and for said County, personally appeared Daniel T. Nisbit, to me personally known, who being
each by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of CD Terminal LLC, a Wisconsin
limited liability company, named in the foregoing instrument and that said instrument was signed
on behalf of said company by authority of its Member and that said Daniel T. Nisbit
acknowledged that said instrument is the free act and deed of said company.

Notary Public

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY:

FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A.
525 Park Street, Suite 470
St. Paul, MN 55103-2122
(651) 225-8840

















































































































































































